

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WBK144

**PREMIUM wall shelves - 1400x400mm - with 1 shelf**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1400x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK144)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Premium Wall Shelves 1400x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK144). This high-quality wall shelf is designed for commercial kitchens and food service environments, providing durable and reliable storage. Please read this manual thoroughly prior to installation and use to ensure safe and effective operation.

### 2. Safety Information

- Weight Limit: Ensure that the total weight of items placed on the shelf does not exceed 150 kg.
- Installation Safety: Always secure the shelf to a wall with appropriate hardware. Use wall studs or appropriate anchors if mounting to drywall.
- Use in Commercial Settings: Do not use the shelf in inappropriate environments. Designed solely for indoor use in dry conditions.
- Avoid Overloading: Be cautious not to overload the shelf as this may cause it to collapse.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically check the shelf for any signs of wear or instability.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the installation area during setup.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK144
- Dimensions: 1400 mm x 400 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg
- Mounting Type: Wall-mounted
- Finish: Polished
- Number of Shelves: 1

### 4. Setup and Installation

#### 1. Gather Tools and Materials:

- Stud finder
- Drill
- Level
- Screwdriver
- Measuring tape
- Appropriate wall anchors (if not mounting to studs)

#### 2. Locate Wall Studs:

- Use a stud finder to locate wall studs in the desired installation area. Mark the locations.

#### 3. Mark Mounting Points:

- Hold the shelf against the wall and use a level to ensure it is horizontal. Mark the locations for the mounting brackets.

#### 4. Drill Holes:

- Drill holes at the marked points for the wall anchors or screws.

#### 5. Attach Brackets:

- Install the mounting brackets securely using screws or wall anchors, ensuring they are level.

#### 6. Mount the Shelf:

- Place the shelf onto the installed brackets and secure it according to the manufacturer's specifications.

### 5. Operation

- Ensure that the shelf is securely mounted before placing any items.
- Organize items with heavier items at the back and lighter items at the front for stability.
- Regularly check the condition of the shelf and its contents for safe use.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Do not use abrasive materials that may scratch the surface.
- Periodic Inspection: Regularly inspect the shelf for signs of corrosion or wear and replace any damaged parts immediately.
- Lubrication: Ensure that any moving components (if applicable) are lubricated in accordance with maintenance needs.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Shaking: Check that all screws are tightened and the shelf is level.
- Visible Damage: If there are signs of bending or other damage, cease use immediately and evaluate for replacement.
- Weight Limit Exceeded: Ensure that contents do not exceed the recommended weight capacity.

### 8. Disposal

When no longer needed, dispose of the wall shelf according to local regulations. Consider recycling metal components

when applicable.

#### 9. Contact

For inquiries, please contact:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 1400x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK144). Enjoy your product!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Premium-Wandregale 1400x400mm mit 1 Regal - WBK144

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Premium-Wandregal WBK144 ist eine hochwertige Aufbewahrungslösung, die speziell für Gastronomiebetriebe und professionelle Küchen entwickelt wurde. Hergestellt aus robustem Edelstahl, bietet es eine langlebige und hygienische Lösung zur Organisation Ihrer Küche.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Zweckbestimmung: Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den professionellen Einsatz in gastronomischen Einrichtungen vorgesehen.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur in trockenen Innenräumen und vermeiden Sie extreme Temperaturen oder direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Montage: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal sicher und stabil montiert ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
- Gewichtsbelastung: Überschreiten Sie die empfohlene maximale Traglast nicht, um einen strukturellen Schaden zu vermeiden.
- Sicherheitsausstattung: Verwenden Sie stets geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung während der Installation und des Betriebs.

## 3. Produktüberblick und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Premium-Wandregal WBK144
- Abmessungen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: max. 150 kg
- Anzahl der Regale: 1
- Zertifizierung: Erfüllt die EU-Vorgaben für Produktsicherheit

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung:

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und gut zugänglichen Standort an der Wand.
2. Werkzeuge vorbereiten: Sie benötigen einen Bohrer, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage und geeignete Schrauben und Dübel.
3. Regalhalterungen anbringen: Markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher an der Wand entsprechend der Halterungen des Regals. Bohren Sie Löcher und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
4. Regal montieren: Befestigen Sie das Regal an den Halterungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass es waagrecht ausgerichtet ist.
5. Sicherung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben und Halterungen fest angezogen sind.
6. Belastungstest: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität, indem Sie langsam Gewicht auf das Regal legen.

## 5. Betrieb

Das Regal kann für die Lagerung von Küchengeräten, Geschirr oder Zutaten verwendet werden. Achten Sie darauf, die maximal angegebene Tragfähigkeit von 150 kg nicht zu überschreiten und das Gewicht gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche kratzen könnten.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und alle Befestigungen. Ziehen Sie bei Bedarf lose Schrauben nach.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal richtig montiert und alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Oberfläche rostet: Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Feuchtigkeit auf der Oberfläche bleibt und dass der Edelstahl regelmäßig gereinigt wird.

## 8. Entsorgung

Das Produkt muss gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahlabfällen entsorgt werden. Recyceln Sie die Materialien, wann immer möglich.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1400x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK144)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De Premium Wandplank WBK144 is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere commerciële omgevingen. Deze planken zijn ideaal voor het opslaan van keukengerei, ingrediënten en andere benodigdheden, waarbij optimale ruimtebenutting en toegankelijkheid worden verzekerd.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank stevig is bevestigd voordat u er items op plaatst.
- Overbelast de wandplank niet; houd u aan de maximale belasting van 250 kg.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen om de integriteit van de plank te waarborgen.
- Houd de omgeving rond de wandplank schoon en vrij van obstakels om ongevallen te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 x 400 mm
- Maximale belasting: 250 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Hoogte van de plank: 560 mm
- Kleur: Geborsteld staal
- Gewicht: 10 kg
- Installatie: Wandmontage

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Benodigdheden: Zorg voor een boormachine, een waterpas, schroeven en pluggen die geschikt zijn voor uw wandtype.
2. Locatie bepalen: Kies een stevige muur en markeer de hoogte waarop de plank moet komen.
3. Bevestigingsgaten boren: Gebruik de wandplank als sjabloon om de bevestigingsgaten te markeren en boor de gaten.
4. Pluggen en schroeven: Plaats de geschikte pluggen in de geboorde gaten en bevestig de wandplank met schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat de plank waterpas hangt.
5. Controleren: Controleer nogmaals of de plank stevig en veilig is bevestigd voordat u deze gebruikt.

## 5. Bediening

Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank vrij is van obstakels voordat u items plaatst. Plaats zwaardere voorwerpen onderaan en lichtere voorwerpen bovenaan. Houd rekening met de maximale belasting om schade te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen maandelijks en draai loszittende schroeven aan.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank wiebelt of is instabiel.  
Oplossing: Controleer alle bevestigingsschroeven en zorg ervoor dat de plank gelijkmatig is belast.
- Probleem: Roestvorming.  
Oplossing: Reinig met een roestoplossende reiniger en zorg voor een goede ventilatie om vocht te minimaliseren.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het vervangen van de wandplank, zorg ervoor dat deze volgens lokale regelgeving wordt afgevoerd. Demonteer de plank en recycle de materialen waar mogelijk.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantes de Pared Premium 1400x400mm con 1 Estante WBK144

## 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones completas para la correcta instalación, uso y mantenimiento de los Estantes de Pared Premium 1400x400mm con 1 Estante WBK144. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y seguro en entornos comerciales y de cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para su uso en aplicaciones comerciales y no debe ser utilizado para fines no previstos.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado en paredes adecuadas y que la estructura sea capaz de soportar su peso y carga.
- Carga Máxima: La carga máxima recomendada para este estante es de 300 kg. No exceda esta carga para evitar daños o lesiones.
- Herramientas: Utilice herramientas adecuadas y protecciones personales al realizar la instalación.
- Superficies: Mantenga las superficies del estante libres de humedad y materiales inflamables.
- Inspecciones: Revise periódicamente el estado del estante e instálelo de nuevo si se observan daños o desgaste.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 mm x 400 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad Máxima de Carga: 300 kg
- Acabado: Pulido, resistente a la corrosión
- Incluye: 1 estante y todos los soportes necesarios para la instalación
- Uso: Ideal para cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y aplicaciones industriales.

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave inglesa y equipo de protección personal.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación robusta y nivelada para instalar el estante.
3. Marcado: Utilice un lápiz para marcar la posición de los soportes en la pared, asegurándose de que estén alineados y nivelados.
4. Perforación: Perfore los agujeros en la pared y coloque anclajes adecuados si es necesario.
5. Fijación: Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando tornillos adecuados. Asegúrese de que estén firmemente sujetos.
6. Colocación del Estante: Una vez que los soportes estén seguros, coloque el estante en su lugar y asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
7. Verificación: Revise de nuevo la estabilidad del estante y ajuste según sea necesario.

## 5. Operación

- Coloque los objetos de forma equilibrada sobre el estante, evitando sobrecargar un solo lado.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos sobre el acero inoxidable que puedan dañarlo.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave para mantener su apariencia.
- Evite abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente los soportes y el estado general del estante, ajustando si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad del estante: Verifique la instalación y ajuste los soportes.
- Oxidación: Limpie con un producto específico para acero inoxidable.
- Desgaste de la superficie: Realice un mantenimiento regular para evitar acumulación de grasa y suciedad.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas de reciclaje local. Consulte las directrices de su localidad respecto al reciclaje de metales.

## 9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita soporte, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir los Estantes de Pared Premium WBK144.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour étagères murales Premium 1400x400mm avec 1 étagère (WBK144)

## 1. Informations générales

Les étagères murales Premium WBK144 sont conçues pour fournir un espace de rangement pratique et durable dans les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et autres environnements commerciaux. Fabriquées avec des matériaux de haute qualité, ces étagères assurent une capacité de charge maximale tout en étant faciles à installer et à maintenir.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit.
- Assurez-vous que les murs sont suffisamment robustes pour supporter le poids de l'étagère et de son contenu.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale spécifiée.
- Utilisez uniquement les fixations et outils fournis ou recommandés pour l'installation.
- Gardez le produit hors de la portée des enfants.
- En cas de dommages visibles au produit, ne l'utilisez pas et contactez-nous pour obtenir de l'aide.

## 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WBK144
- Dimensions : 1400 mm (longueur) x 400 mm (largeur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 150 kg
- Fini : Poli
- Poids : 25 kg

## 4. Configuration et installation

1. Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, crayon et clé à molette.
2. Localisez un mur solide pour l'installation de l'étagère.
3. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour marquer la position de l'étagère à la hauteur désirée.
4. Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Insérez les chevilles appropriées dans les trous.
6. Fixez les supports muraux à l'aide des vis fournies.
7. Placez soigneusement l'étagère sur les supports et serrez bien toutes les vis.
8. Vérifiez l'horizontalité de l'étagère avec le niveau à bulle avant d'appliquer une charge.

## 5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère murale WBK144 est prête à être utilisée immédiatement après l'installation. Disposez les objets en gardant à l'esprit la répartition du poids et ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale de 150 kg.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

Pour assurer la longévité de votre étagère :

- Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou de tampons à récurer.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et les supports pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien fixés.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement installés et que les vis sont bien serrées.
- Si l'étagère présente des signes de corrosion, nettoyez-la immédiatement et appliquez un traitement pour métal pour la protéger.

## 8. Élimination

À la fin de sa durée de vie, éliminez le produit conformément aux réglementations locales de gestion des déchets. L'acier inoxydable peut être recyclé. Ne jetez pas le produit avec les déchets ménagers.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question, contactez-nous :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Premium Wall Shelf 1400x400mm con 1 Mensola (WBK144)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso dello scaffale a muro Premium di dimensioni 1400x400mm con 1 mensola (WBK144). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio pratico e robusto per ristoranti, bar, cucine e spazi commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurati che tutte le parti siano integri e correttamente montate.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di peso specificato, per evitare il rischio di rottura.
- Utilizzare solo gli accessori forniti o raccomandati dal produttore per l'installazione.
- Assicurati che la superficie di montaggio sia adeguata e stabile prima di installare la mensola.
- Rispettare le normative locali relative alla sicurezza e all'installazione di attrezzature commerciali.
- In caso di danni o difetti, non utilizzare il prodotto e contatta l'assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Modello: WBK144
- Dimensioni: 1400 mm (L) x 400 mm (P)
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Carico massimo: 200 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Accessori inclusi: Staffe di montaggio, viti e tasselli.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verifica che tu abbia tutti i componenti e strumenti necessari per l'installazione.
2. Seleziona un'area di montaggio: assicurati che sia sufficientemente resistente e stabile.
3. Fai riferimento al manuale per vedere l'altezza di installazione consigliata.
4. Utilizza un livello per segnare la posizione esatta delle staffe sulla parete.
5. Pratica i fori nella parete utilizzando un trapano e le punte adeguate al tipo di parete.
6. Inserisci i tasselli nei fori.
7. Fissa le staffe di montaggio e assicurati che siano ben salde.
8. Posiziona la mensola sulle staffe e verifica che sia stabile.

## 5. Funzionamento

Questo scaffale è progettato per sostenere oggetti pesanti e può essere utilizzato in vari contesti. Assicurati di distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per massimizzare la stabilità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per evitare graffi sulla finitura in acciaio inox.
- Controllare periodicamente il montaggio delle staffe per garantire che non si siano allentate nel tempo.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La mensola è instabile: Verifica che le staffe siano fissate correttamente e che non ci siano parti danneggiate.
- Ronzio o vibrazione: Assicurati che la mensola sia montata su una superficie solida e che non ci siano oggetti in movimento.
- Danni alla superficie: Controlla se si usano i materiali di pulizia appropriati.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non gettare nelle normali discariche.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania